Deposits by banks 29 968 (2 175) 27 793 – 27 793

Derivative financial instruments 23 813 (7 906) 15 907 (4 837) 11 070

Other trading liabilities 14 238 – 14 238 – 14 238

Repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities lent 8 395 – 8 395 (5 105) 3 290

Customer accounts (deposits) 323 780 (1 957) 321 823 – 321 823

Debt securities in issue 6 885 – 6 885 – 6 885

Liabilities arising on securitisation of own originated loans
and advances 2 274 – 2 274 – 2 274

Other liabilities 12 310 – 12 310 – 12 310

Subordinated liabilities 15 013 – 15 013 – 15 013

436 676 (12 038) 424 638 (9 942) 414 696

24 Investec Limited silo financial information 2018

Reconciliation of IAS 39 carrying amount to IFRS 9 carrying amount 
The table below reflects the impact of IFRS 9 implementation on the balance sheet lines and shows movements between amortised cost
and fair value:

Only assets and liabilities which have changed are shown.

R’million

IAS 39
carrying
amount

at 31 March
 2018

Reclassifi-
cations in

Reclassifi-
cations out

Remeasure-
ments ECL

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

at 1 April
2018

Assets

Financial assets at amortised cost
(previously loans and receivables and
held-to-maturity)

Cash and balances at central banks 9 187 – – – (7) 9 180

Loans and advances to banks 18 325 1 2952 – – (3) 19 617

Non-sovereign and non-bank cash placements 9 419 – – – (21) 9 398

Reverse repurchase agreements and cash
collateral on securities borrowers 11 751 – – – * 11 751

Sovereign debt securities 3 463 1 1442 – (36) (3) 4 568

Bank debt securities 1 829 1 7272 – (15) (3) 3 538

Other debt securities 1 229 2 2552 – 20 (4) 3 500

Loans and advances to customers 231 822 – (3 623)1 – (654) 227 545

Own originated loans and advances to
customers securitised 7 630 – – – (5) 7 625

Other assets 8 072 – – – (13) 8 059

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss (previously trading and
designated inception)

Loans and advances to banks 1 295 – (1 295)2 – – –

Sovereign debt securities 41 050 – (29 346)3 – – 11 704

Bank debt securities – 2984 – – – 298

Other debt securities  109  9524 – – – 1 061

Derivative financial instruments 12 563 – (22) – – 12 541

Investment portfolio 6 925 1 6421 – (460) – 8 107

Loans and advances to customers 17 250 2 0041 – – (39) 19 215

Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income (previously
available-for-sale)

Sovereign debt securities 17 890 29 3453 (1 144)2 19 (19) 46 091

Bank debt securities 6 136 – (2 025)2 & 4 7 (7) 4 111

Other debt securities 9 052 – (3 208)2 & 4 3 (3) 5 844

Liabilities

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Other liabilities 6 302 – – – 30 6 332

Financial liabilities at fair value

Customer accounts (deposits) 39 485 – – (32) – 39 453

1	� Certain loans and advances to customers which were previously classified as amortised cost but which do not meet the SPPI test required for amortised
cost classification under IFRS 9 have been reclassified to FVPL.

2	� Certain debt instruments previously held as available-for-sale or designated at FVPL under IAS 39, have been reclassified to amortised cost under IFRS 9 as
it is the intention to hold these specific assets to collect contractual cash flows which meet the SPPI test.

3	� Certain sovereign debt securities of R29.3 billion have been reclassified to FVOCI as a dual business model was applicable to these assets.

[…]

Subordinated liabilities (12 134) (1 957) – – (441) (91) (14 623)

Other liabilities – (104) – – – (8 897) (9 001)

Liabilities (315 338) (25 663) (26 526) (10 696) (2 418) (26 981) (407 622)

Intercompany loans 11 280 (4 607) (1 236) 48 (323) (1 038) 4 124

Total equity – – – – (1 297) (51 961) (53 258)

Balance sheet 3 642 (2 134) (16 413) 13 461 9 513 (5 477) 2 592

Off-balance sheet (4 826) 3 463 13 043 (8 410) (5 862) – (2 592)

Repricing gap (1 184) 1 329 (3 370) 5 051 3 651 (5 477) –

Cumulative repricing gap (1 184) 145 (3 225) 1 826 5 477 –

Economic value sensitivity at 30 September 2018
As outlined above, non-trading interest rate risk is measured and monitors using our economic value sensitivity approach. The table below
reflects our economic value sensitivity to a 2% parallel shift in interest rates assuming no management intervention. The numbers represent
the change to the value of the interest rate sensitive portfolios should such a hypothetical scenario arise. This sensitivity effect does not have
a significant direct impact on our equity.

Sensitivity to the following interest rates
(expressed in original currencies)

’million ZAR GBP USD EUR AUD
Other
(ZAR) All (ZAR)

200bps down 466.3 (1.0) 25.7 0.1 1.0 – 824.3

200bps up (201.4) 1.0 (19.2) (2.4) (1.0) – (503.1)

Risk management

59Investec Limited silo financial information 2018

Capital structure and capital adequacy

R’million
30 Sept

2018
1 April

2018
31 March

2017

Tier 1 capital

Shareholders’ equity 37 773  35 265 36 159

Shareholders’ equity per balance sheet 40 956  38 448 39 342

Perpetual preference share capital and share premium  (3 183)  (3 183) (3 183)

Non-controlling interests – – –

Non-controlling interests per balance sheet  9 867  9 503 9 503

Non-controlling interests excluded for regulatory purposes  (9 867)  (9 503) (9 503)

Regulatory adjustments to the accounting basis  1 379  1 358 993

Cash flow hedging reserve  1 014  993 993

Adjustments under IFRS 9 transitional arrangements 365 365

Deductions  (3 311)  (2 773) (2 772)

Goodwill and intangible assets net of deferred tax  (672)  (624) (624)

Investment in financial entity  (2 582)  (2 149) (2 149)

Other regulatory deductions  (57) – –

Common equity tier 1 capital  35 841  33 850 34 379

Additional tier 1 capital  2 791  2 785 2 785

Additional tier 1 instruments  5 617  5 617 5 617

Phase out of non-qualifying additional tier 1 instruments  (2 830)  (2 830) (2 830)

Non-qualifying surplus capital attributable to non-controlling interests  (67)  (72) (72)

Minority interest in non-banking entities  71  70 70

Tier 1 capital  38 632  36 635 37 164

Tier 2 capital  12 518  12 429 12 348

Collective impairment allowances  730  716 635

Tier 2 instruments  14 623  15 013 15 013

Non-qualifying surplus capital attributable to non-controlling interests  (2 835)  (3 300) (3 300)

Total regulatory capital  51 150  49 064 49 512

Risk-weighted assets 349 130  337 892 338 484

Capital ratios

Common equity tier 1 ratio 10.3% 10.0% 10.2%

Tier 1 ratio 11.1% 10.8% 11.0%

Total capital adequacy ratio 14.7% 14.5% 14.6%

Capital adequacy

60 Investec Limited silo financial information 2018

(continued)

Capital adequacy

Capital requirements

R’million
30 Sept

2018
1 April

2018
31 March

2018

Capital requirements  38 897  37 590 37 656

Credit risk 31 011  29 323 29 389

Equity risk  2 658  2 797 2 797

Counterparty credit risk 654  653 653

Credit valuation adjustment risk 418  695 695

Market risk 557  609 609

Operational risk  3 599  3 513 3 513

Risk-weighted assets 349 130  337 892 338 484

Credit risk 278 346  263 579 264 171

Equity risk 23 859  25 140 25 140

Counterparty credit risk  5 869  5 867 5 867

Credit valuation adjustment risk  3 750  6 251 6 251

Market risk  5 001  5 477 5 477

Operational risk  32 305  31 578 31 578

Leverage

R’million
30 Sept

2018
1 April

2018
31 March

2018

Exposure measure 514 979  495 349 495 670

Tier 1 capital 38 632  36 635 37 164

Leverage ratio – current 7.5%# 7.4%# 7.5%#

Tier 1 capital fully loaded^^ 36 438  34 179  35 350

Leverage ratio – fully loaded^^ 7.1%# 6.9%# 7.1%#

A summary of capital adequacy and leverage ratios

R’million
30 Sept

2018
1 April

2018
31 March

2018

Common equity tier 1 (as reported) 10.3% 10.0% 10.2%

Common equity tier 1 (fully loaded)^^ 10.2% 9.8% 10.2%

Tier 1 (as reported) 11.1% 10.8% 11.0%

Total capital adequacy ratio (as reported) 14.7% 14.5% 14.6%

Leverage ratio – current 7.5%# 7.4%# 7.5%#

Leverage ratio – fully loaded^^ 7.1%# 6.9%# 7.1%#

	� The leverage ratios are calculated on an end-quarter basis.
#	� Based on revised BIS rules.
^^	 The fully loaded ratio assumes full adoption of IFRS 9 and is based on Basel III capital requirements as fully phased in by 2022.

61Investec Limited silo financial information 2018

(continued)

Movement in total regulatory capital
The table below analyses the movement in common equity tier 1, additional tier 1 and tier 2 capital during the year.

Total regulatory capital flow statement

R’million
30 Sept

2018
31 March

2018

Opening common equity tier 1 capital 34 379 32 497

New capital issues 756 925